
289

A regular 3ittlng of the Commissioner was held at the Municipal Hall. Edmonds on Wednesday May 10th 1939 at 10:00 a.m.
.Present: Cmr. Fraser, R. Bolton, Dr. Sager, ,J. G. Mill, A. McFee, F. ,T. Fussell,
Dr. R. H. Fraser, A. C. Bell and C. B. Brown.
Ordered: ’That the minutes of the meeting of May 3rd Inst, be adopted as
written and confirmed.
Secretary, Capital Hill Liberal Assn, wrote a letter of appreciation for the 
shelter which was erected at the corner of Ellesmere Ave.
Ordered: ’That the letter be received and filed."
Secretary, Burnaby Civic Improvement Assn, wrote asking the Commissioner to 
receive a delegation of two re the betterment of relief conditions In Burnaby. 
Ordered: "That the letter be received and filed and that a date be set after
the Royal Visit. "

The Treasurer submitted recommendations that Allowances be made under Section 293 of the "Municipal Act’ as follows:
► Lots 7E & 8W-̂ , Blk. 16, D.L, 158E to Chas. Brookman

7E. 1938 Penalty l* .76 1938 Interest # .14 * .90
8Wi. 1938 Penalty #3.57 1938 Interest .# .73 4.30

Lot 16WJr, Block 20, D.L, 159 to Joseph Mitchell
1938 Penalty #3.77 1938 Interest #1.13 . 4.90

Lots 11E^,11W?j, Blk. 14, D.L, 158 to Ernest Johnson
llEg. 1938 Penalty # .76 1938 Interest # .24 1.00
HWj, 1938 Penalty #2.33 1938 Interest # .72 3.05

Lot 146, D.L, 92 to Wm. Urquhart
1938 Penalty $6.51 1938 Interest #1.44 7.95

Lot 9, S.D. 2, Block ’A’, D.L. 91SW to Wm, A. Dayton
1938 Penalty #3.55 1938 Interest $ .80 4.35

Lot 2, Block 3, D.L. 59/136/137 to G. Holbrook
1938 Penalty $2.01 1938 Interest $ .26 2.27

Lot 3, Block 73, D.L. 218 to V. W. Hart .
1938 Penalty $3.38 1938 Interest $1.10 4.48

Lot 53, D.L. 59/136/137 to H. V. Gent
1938 Penalty #1.54 1938. Interest. $ .45 1.99

Lot ’A’, S.B. 4, Blk. ’E", D.L. 188 to J. Stephenson
1938 Penalty . #6.52 1938 Interest $1.06 ‘ 7.58

Lot 14, Sj.D, 4, Blk, 1, D.L. 25 ro W. R. Benton
1937 Penalty $2.24 1937 Interest $1.98
1938 Penalty #2.24 1938 Interest # .75 7.21

Block 57, D.L. 135 to I. Riach
1937 Penalty .$3.27 1937 Interest $5.04.
1938 Penalty $3.27 1938 Interest $1.08 12.66

Lot 19N-i, Blk. 1, D.L. 208 to W. McBaln
1937 Penalty $2,24 1937 Interest #2.50 4.74

Lot 37, S.D. 1/3, plock 24, D.L. 27 to A, Fraser
1937 Penalty #4.75 1937 Interest #1.45
1938 Penalty $4.64 1938 Interest #4.50 15.34

Lot 12, Block 26, D.L. 187 to A. M. Taplln
1936’Penalty .#4.42 1936 Interest $4.58 9.00

Lot 16, Block 9, D.L. 187 to A. E. Brown
1938 Penalty #6.65 1938 Interest $1.46 8.11

Lot 8, Block 7, D.L, 187 to, R, Skelton
1938 Penalty #3.43, . . . 3,43

Lot 17, Block 17, D.L. 121 to H. H. Betties
1938 Penalty. $1.05 l’938 Interest S .14 . 1.19

Lot 16E.2/3, Block 16, D.L, 116/186 to. A. E. S.l Hynes
1937 Penalty #6.28 . 1937 Interest #3.41 9.69

Lot 13, Block 17, D.L. 121 .to. E. R. Reid
1937 Penalty #4,72. 1937 Interest $2.00. 6.72

Lot 23, Block' 10, D.L. 121 to. L, B. Stanborough. .
1937 Penalty #1.95 1937 Interest. $1.68 3.63

Lot 23, Block 23, D.L. 121 to Archie McDonald
1937 Penalty #1.69 1937 Interest .#1.26
1938 Penalty #1.70 1938 Interest "# .18 4.83

Lot 5, Block 10, D.L. 187 to W. Keeves
1938 Penalty $2.52 1938 Interest # .44 3.96

Lot 30, Block 17iji D.L. 187 to J. G. Buchanan
1936 Penalty #4.50 1956 Interest $4.50 8.60

Lot 8, S.D. ’A", Blk. 45, D.L. 151/3 to Donald Sinclair
1958 Penalty #8.94 1938 Interest #1.96 10.90

Lot 4, S.D. ’a ’, Bljf. 47, D.L. 151/5 to Frederick Townshend
1938 Penalty #4.26 1958 Interest # .92 5.18

Lot 7, Blk. 39/40, D.L. 33 to Samuel Gillespie
1957 Penalty $5.47 1957 Interest $o.00 8.47

Blk. 4 Pt., B, D.L. 79S to Wm. C. Stacey
1958 Penalty #9.04 1938 Interest $1.98 11.02

Lot 7, Blook 22, D.L. 151/3 to Thoma3 Charlton
1958 Penalty $7.55 1938 Interest #2.50 10,05

~nesdav - Mu 10th 19~9 

A regular sitting of the Commissioner was held at the Municipal Hall, &lmonds 
~n Wednesday May 10th 1939 at 10:00 a.m • 

2R9 

. Present: Cmr, Fraser, .R, Bolton, Dr. Sager, .J: G, Mill, A. llcFee, F. ,T. Fussell, 
Dr, R, H. Fraser, A, C, Bell and C, B. B,·o"n, 

Ordered: 'That the minutes of the meeting of May 3rd inst: be adopted as 
written and confirmed,• 

Secretary', capitol Hill Liberal Assn. wrote a letter of apprec.iation fo,· the 
shelter which wi.s erected at the corner of Ellesmere Ave, 
Ordered: 'That the letter be received and filed," 

s~cretary, Burnaby Civic Improvement Assn. wrote asking the commissioner to 
receive a delegation of ·two re the betterment of relief conditions in Burnaby. 
Ordered: 'That the letter be received and filed and that a date be set after 
the Royal Visit.• 

The Treasure1· submitted recommendations that Allo,.hnces be made under Section 
293 of the 'Municip.al Act• as follo"s :. 

Lots 7E & 8Wi, Blk, 16 1 D.L, 158E to Chas. BNokman 
7E. 1938 Penalty ~ 0 76 1938 Interest $ 0 14 

aw~. 1938 Penalty ,3.57 1938 Interest ~ 0 7.3 
Lot 16Wi./r1 Block 20, D.L. 159 to Joseph Mitchell 

1931::l Penalty $3, 77 1938 Interest itl,13 . 
Lots 11Ei,11Wi, Blk, 14 1 D,L. 158 to Ernest Johnson 

11§!i-. 1938 Penal~y $ .76 1938 Interest • 0 24 
llW~. 1938 Penalty ~2.33 1938 Interest $ .72 

Lot 146 1 D. L. 92 to Wm, Urquha1•t 
1938 Penalty $6,51 1938 Interest $1.44 

Lot 9 1 S,D. 2, Block "A", D,L. 91SW to Wm.a. A. Dayton 
1938 Penalty ~6.55 1938 Interest ~ .so 

Lot 2 1 Block 3 1 D,L.: 59/136/137 to G, Holbrook 
1938 Penalty :r,;2.01 1938 Interest $ .26 

Lot 3 1 Block 73 1 D,L. 218 to V. W, Hart. 
1938 Penalty $6,38 1938 Interest $1.10 

Lot 53 1 D,L, 59/136/137 to H. V. Gent 
1938 Penalty ~1.54 1938. Interest. $ .45 

Lot "A', S.B. 4 1 Blk, 'E', D,L, 188 to J. Stephepson 
1938 Penalty. $6,52 1938 Interest $1.06 

Lot 14, s ... D. 4i Blkt 1, D.L. 25 1·0 w. R. Benton 
1937 Pena ty 2, 24 1937 Inter·est ~1. 98 
1938 Penalty ,, 2. ?A 1968 Interest 'l!' • 75 

Block 57, D,L, 135 to I. Ria.ch . 
1937 Penalty . $6,27 1937 Interest $5.04. 
1938 Penalty $3,27 1968 Interest $1,08 

Lot 19Ni Blk, 1 1 D L, 208 to W, McBain 
1937 Penalty ib, 24 1937 Interest $2.50 

Lot 37, s.D. 1/3, )3lock 24 1 D,L, 27 to A, Fraser 
1937 Penalty i¼. 75 1937 Interest $1.45 
1938 Penalty $4,64 1968 Interest ~4.50 

Lot 12, Block 26, D,L, 187 to A. M. Taplin 
1936' Penalty. ~4.42 1936 Interest $4,58 

Lot 16, Block 9, D,L. 187 to A, E. Broifil · 
1938 Penalty $6,65 1968 Interest $1.46 

Lot 8, Block 7, p,L.: 187 to, R .• Skel:ton 
1938 Penalty :r,;3 0 46, . . . 

Lot 17, Block 17, D L. 121 :to H. H. Bet:t,les 
1938 Penalty. 4~.05 193!3 .Intere11t ~ .1~ . 

Lot 16E,2/6, Block 16, D,L .. 116/186 tc. A~ E. s •. Hynes 
193i Penalty ~6.28. 1937 Interest $6,41 

Lot 13 1 Block 17 1 D.L. 121 ~o. E. R. Reid . 
1937 Pen!<lty $4,72. 1967 Interes:t $2,00. 

Lot 23 1 Block 10, D.~. 121 to. L,. B. S:tanbo1·ough, 
1937 Penalty $1,95 1967 Intere11t. $1.68 

Lot 23 1 Block 23 1 D,L, 121 to Archie McDonald 
1937 Penalty $1.69 1937 Interest ,$1,26 
1938 Penalty •1.70 1968 Interest $ .18 

Lot 5 1 Block 10, D,L. 187 tow. Keeves 
1938 Penalty t2.52 1938 Interest $ .44 

Lot 30, Block 17~ D.L. 187 to J. G, Buchanbn 
1936 Penalty $4,30 1966 Interest $4,60 

Lot 8, S,D. 'A", Blk, 45, D.L. 151/3 to Donald Sinclair 
1968 Penalty ~8.94 1938 Interest $1,96 

Lot 4, s.n. 'A', Bl~. 47 1 D.L. 151/6 to Freaerick ToNnshend 
1938 Penalty $4,26 1968 Interest f ,92 

Lot 7 1 Blk, 69/40 1 D,L. 33 to SIUlluel Gillespie 
1967 Penalty $5,47 1967 Interest $0,00 

Blk. 4 Pt., B, D,L. 79S to Wm, C, Stacey 
1938 Penalty f9,04 1938 Interest $1,98 

Lot 7 1 Blook 22, D.L, 151/3 to 1'homas Chb.1·lton 
1968 Penalty $7,53 1968 Interest 82,50 

6 ,90 
4.30 

4.90 

1.00 
3,05 

4.48 

1.99 

7.58 

7.21 

12.66 

4. 74 

15.64 

9.00 

8,11 

1.19 

6.72 

4,83 

2.96 

8,60 

10.90 

5.18 

8,47 

11.02 



290
Lot 1, S.D. 2, Block 2, D.L. 14 to Doug. F. Jonas

1936 Penalty *7.34 1936 Interest *8.08
1937 Penalty *7.34 1937 Interest *3.23
1938 Penalty *5.12 • ■ *31.11

Lot 27, Block 21, D.L. 74N-i to James A. Manaban
1937 Penalty *2.16 1937 Interest *1.50 3.66

Ordered: ’That the recommendations of the Treasurer be and are hereby
adopted. ’
The Treasurer submitted recommendation that Tax Sale Certificate on Lot 8, 
Block 10, D.L. 173 be sold to Mr3. Rose Stephen, Elsona P.0, for the sum of 
*125.20.
Ordered: ’That the recommendation of the Treasurer be adopted.’
The Engineer submitted Estimates of Work as follows:

Board of Works $3,615.00
Water Works 1,350.00

Ordered: That Estimates of Work as submitted be approved subject to fundsbeing available.

The Engineer submitted recommendation that B. C. Electric Power & Gas Co. 
Plans be approved as follows:

1 4158 Proposed gas main on 11th Avenue west of 13th Street.
Main to be laid 17 feet south of north property line at 
a depth of 3'6’ below the centr-e line of the travelled 
roadway. .

% 4162 Proposed main on Kingsway east and west of Royal Oak
Avenue.
Main to be laid 12 feet south of north property line at 
a depth, of 2'6’ below the curb line.

Ordered: ’That the recommendation of the Engineer be adopted.’

The Engineer submitted recommendation that B. C. Telephone Pole plan 
n A-13169 covering proposed pole location on Adair Street east of Sperling *
P Avenue, also proposed lateral on Sperling Avenue at Adair Street, be

approved. Distance from property line to outside face of poles to be 8'6’. 
Lateral to be laid at a- depth of 2 6’ below the centre line of the travelled 
portion of Sperling Avenue. . .
Ordered: ’That the recommendation of the Engineer be adopted.’

The Engineer submitted report on operations of the Board of Works during the month of April.
Ordered: ’That the report be received and filed.’
The Engineer submitted Water Works department, report for the month of April 
showing total water consumption from April 3bd to May 1st as 79,004,000 
gallons at a cost of $4,187.31. - . .
Ordered: ’That the report be received and filed.’
The Property Salesman submitted report for the month of April showing sale 
of twenty parcels of lund of a value of #2765 . 00 
Ordered: ’That the report be received and filed.’ • •

The Relief Officer submitted report for the month of April showing total of 
1441 persons in receipt of relief at a cost of $35,842.95.
Ordered: That the report be received and filed.’
Property Sales were approved as follows:

2^16 Lots 111014,33,34, Blk. 1, D.L. 39Ei to P. E. Matthews 
27-1 Lot 14, Blk. 1, D.L. 121/187 to H. J. & Mary Wragg
2722 Lot 7, Block 11, D.L. 186 to C. J. Martin
2723 Lot ’B’, S.D. 1, Blk. 4, D.L. 40 to W. R. Burhoe
2724 Lot 8, Blk. 18, D.L. 116NA- to E, 4 E. Ovens
2725 Lot 15, Block 19, D.L. 74N^ to D. F.. Campbell
2726 Lot 14, S.D. 5, Blks. 1/2,. D.L. 207 to. A. Oats

JJOt I5* D >L* 127»S to W. S» & A. M. Wickens2728 Lot 6, S.D. ’A’, Blk. 1, D.L. 75 to J..MacUchlan
2729 Lot 11, Block 6, D.L. 122 to Dollie Davis

*300.00
2 00 .00
225.00
215.00
200.00 
80.00

175.00
290.00
150.00 
60.00

The meeting then adjourned.
Confirmed:

-̂ fflSnlss loner.
id .,

Clerk.

?., 

-~ 

Lot 1, S.D. 2, Block 2, D.L. 14 to Doug. 
1936 Penalty ~7.34 1936 Interest 
1937 Penalty ~7.34 1937 Interest 
1938 Penalty ~5.12 

F. Jones 
!11:8.08 
!11:3. 23 

Lot 27, Block 21, D.L. 74N~ to James A. Manahan 
1937 Penalty ~2.16 1937. Interest ~1.50 3.66 

Ordered: "'l.'hat the recom:nendations of the Treasurer be &nd are -hereby 
adopted.• 

The Treasui·er submitted recommendation that Tax Sale Certificate on Lot 8, 
Block 10, D.L. 173 be sold to Mrs. Rose Stephen, Elsona P.O. for the sum of 
h25.20. 
Ordered: "That the recommendation of the Treasurer be adopted.• 

The Engineer submi.tted Estimates of Work &.s follo.vs: 
Board of Works !3,615.00 
Wate; Works 1,350.00 Ordered: That Wstimates of Work as submitt~d be approved subject to funds 

being available. 

The Engineer submitted recommendation that B. C. Electric Po•er & Gas Co. 
Plans oe approved as folloNs: 

4158 Proposed gas main on 11th Avenue •est of 13th Street. 
Main to be ltid 17 feet south ·of north property line at 
a depth o;f 2 6' belo.v the centre line of the travelled 
ro&dNay. . . . 

4162 Proposed main on Kings•aY east a,nd_ west of Royal Oak 
Avenue. . 
Main to be laid 12 feet so1.1t~ of nor.th property line at 
a dept~ of 2•5• belo.v the curb line. . 

Ordered: ''l.'hat tM recommendation cf the Engineer be adop~d. • 

The Engineer submitted recomir.endation that B. C. Telephone Pole plan 
A-13169 covering proposed pole locr.t1-on on Adair Street east of Sperling ~ 
Avenue, also proposed lateral on Spe1·l1ng Avenue at Adair Street, be 
approved. Distance from property llne to outside face of poles to be 8'6". 
Lateral to be le.id at~ depth of 2 6" beloN the centre line of the travelled 
portion ,:,f Sperling Avenue. 
Ordered: 'That the rec.ommendation of the Engineer be adopted.' 

The Engineer submitted report on operations o~ the Boai·d of Works during 
the month of April. 
Ordered: •That the report be received and filed.• 

The Engineer submitted Water Works department.report for the month of April 
shoRing total water consumption from April 3bd to May 1st as 79,004,000 
gallons at r. cost of $4,187.21. . v •• 
Ordered: 'That the report be received and filed.• 

. . 
The Property Salesman submitted rep.art for the month of April sho.ving sale 
of twenty ~&.reels of llalld of a value of ~2765~00 
Ordered: That the report be recei~ed and filed.• 

The Relief Officer submitted report for the month of April shoRing total of 
1441 persons in receipt of relief a~ a cost o~ f3~,842.95. 
Ordered: 'That the report be received and filed. 

Property 
2716 
2721 
2722 
2723 
2724 
2725 
27'36 
2727 
2728 
2729 

Si,.les .vere approved as follo.vs: 
Lots 11to14,3~,~, Blk. l,, D-.L. 39E½ to F. E. Matthews 
Lot 14, Blk. 1, D.L. 121/187 to H.J. & Mary Wragg 
Lot 7, Block 11, D.L. 186 to c. J. Martin 
Lot 'B', s.n. i, Blk. 4, D.L. 40 tow. R. Burhoe 
Lot 8, Blk. 18l D~L. 116Nl to E.. & E. Ovens 
Lot 16, Block 9, D.L. 74Ni to D. F .. Campbell 
Lot 14, S.D. 5, Elks. 1/2,. D.L. 207 :tc. A. Oats 
Lot 15, Blk. •p•, D,L. 127Wi to W. S, & A. M. Wickens 
Lot 6, s.D. 'A\ Blk. 1, D .. L. 75 to J.,Mi.cLachlan 
Lot 11, Block 6, D.L. 122 to Dollie Davis 

The meeting then adJoui·ned. 

confirmed: 

~300.00 
200.00 
225 .oo 
215.00 
200.00 
80.00 

175 .oo 
290.00 
150.00 

60.00 


